acres, more or less, according to the United States Government Survey thereof.

- Sec. 2. Such lease shall be conditioned upon the continued use of said premises as a center for the counseling and treatment of alcoholics and their families, and upon discontinuance for such use such lease shall become null and void and the boards of county commissioners of Polk and Norman counties shall also have the right of reentry thereon.
- Sec. 3. This act shall be effective upon its approval by the governing bodies of the counties of Polk and Norman, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 368—H. F. No. 1940 [Coded]

An act relating to insurance; notification to policyholders of insolvent company.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [60A.25] Insurance; insolvent companies, notification of policyholders. Whenever any foreign or domestic insurance company is adjudicated insolvent, or whenever its policies are declared null and void by court order, the commissioner of insurance shall ascertain the names and last known addresses of all Minnesota policyholders of said company, and shall notify all Minnesota policyholders within 30 days of such adjudication or court order.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 369—H. F. No. 1945

[Coded]

An act relating to insurance; notification by commissioner of suspension.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

[60A.26] Insurance: suspension of insurers, no-Section 1. The commissioner of insurance shall notify tice to other states. the insurance departments of all other states whenever, under any law then in effect, he suspends the right of a foreign or domestic insurer to transact business in this state.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 370-H. F. No. 2047

An act relating to municipal fire department relief association; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 69,69.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 69.69, is amended to read:

Municipal fire department relief association, nonprofit corporation organized prior to May 23, 1965 July 1, 1967, and exclusively for fire fighting purposes, and having a retirement plan shall be considered to be a municipal fire department relief association for the purposes of receiving distributions of the fire insurance premium tax as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69. Such nonprofit corporation shall be subject to all of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69, relating to municipal fire department relief associations.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 371-H. F. No. 2063

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to insurance; regulating the reserves and payments of companies selling insurance on a variable basis; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 61.63 by adding subdivisions thereto and 61.70.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 61.63, is amend-Section 1. ed by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.